
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTICE OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority Audit and Governance Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Church Street, Barnsley, S70 2TA, at 11.30 am or at the later 
conclusion of the Fire and Rescue Authority meeting on Monday 20 November 
2023 for the purpose of transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Sarah Norman  
Clerk 
 

This Matter is being dealt with by: Charlotte Smallman Tel: 01226 787327 
Email: Charlottesmallman2@barnsley.gov.uk 

 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Authority’s 
web site. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 
with the Authority’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and 
to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or 
training purposes. 
 

Sarah Norman, Clerk
Neil Copley, Treasurer

Town Hall
Church Street

Barnsley
South Yorkshire

S70 2TA

www.barnsley.gov.uk/syfra

Public Document Pack

mailto:Charlottesmallman2@barnsley.gov.uk


 
 
 
Contact Details 
 
For further information please contact: 
 
Daisy Thorpe  
Joint Authorities Governance Unit 
Town Hall 
Church Street  
Barnsley 
South Yorkshire 
S70 2TA 
 
Tel: 01226 787327 
daisythorpe@barnsley.gov.uk 

Charlotte Smallman  
Joint Authorities Governance Unit 
Town Hall 
Church Street  
Barnsley 
South Yorkshire 
S70 2TA 
 
Tel: 01226 775259 
charlottesmallman2@barnsley.gov.uk  
 

 
 

mailto:daisythorpe@barnsley.gov.uk
mailto:charlottesmallman2@barnsley.gov.uk


Terms of Reference of the Audit and Governance Committee (Delegated Powers) 
 
Audit 
 
The Audit and Gove
[...]


-  To monitor the effective development and operation of risk management. 
- To approve the Authority’s anti-fraud and anti-corruption strategy and “whistle-

blowing” policy, and to monitor the arrangements for those and the complaints 
process. 

-  To oversee the production of, and approve, the Authority’s Annual Governance 
Statement. 

-  To consider the Authority’s arrangements for corporate governance and agreeing 
necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice. 



 
Accounts 
 
- To approve the annual Statement of Accounts focussing on:- 
▪ The suitability of, and any changes in, accounting policies; 
▪ Major judgmental issues, e.g. provisions. 

 
- To receive and agree the response to the external auditor’s report to those 

charged with governance on issues arising from the audit of the accounts, 
focussing on significant adjustments and material weaknesses in internal control 
reported by the external auditor. 

Treasury Management 
 
- To scrutinise and make recommendations to the Authority on the Treasury 

Management Strategy and policies, and to monitor the implementation of policies 
and practices. 

 
 
 



 

 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY  
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
MONDAY 20 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
TIME AND VENUE:- 11.30 AM OR AT THE LATER CONCLUSION OF THE FIRE AND 
RESCUE AUTHORITY IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL,  
CHURCH STREET, BARNSLEY, S70 2TA 
 
 
Agenda  Reports attached unless stated otherwise 
 
 Item Page 
 

1 Apologies  
 

 

2 Announcements  
 

 

3 Urgent items  
 

 

4 Items to be Considered in the Absence of the Public and Press  
 

 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press.  (For items marked * the public and press may be excluded 
from the meeting). 

 

 

5 Declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda 

 
 

 

6 Reports by Members  
 

 

7 

To receive any questions or communications from the public, or 
communications submitted by the Chair or the Clerk and to pass such 
resolutions thereon as the Standing Orders permit and as may be 
deemed expedient 

 
 

 

8 Minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting held on 11 
September 2023 

7 - 16 
 

 

9 Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme 17 - 22 
 

 

10 Internal Audit Progress Update Report 23 - 34 
 

 

11 Quarter 2 Treasury Management Report 2023/24 35 - 48 
 

 



 
  Item Page 

12 Information Governance Updates 49 - 64 
 

 

13 Compliments and Complaints Monitoring Report 65 - 76 
 

 

14 External Audit Verbal Update for the Year Ended 31 March 2022 
Verbal 
Report 
 

 

15 Exclusion of the Public and Press  
 

 

*16 Member only session with External / Internal Audit (Exemption 
Paragraph 3) 

Verbal 
Report 
 

 



 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillor S Sansome (Chair) 

Councillors: S Alston, S Ayris and D Hutchinson  
 

 A Dyson, C Pilkington and J Taylor 
(Independent Members of the Audit & Governance Committee) 
 

 S Ghuman, H Impey, S Loach, A Shirt and D Thorpe (Barnsley MBC) 
 

 DCFO T Carlin and L Haigh  
(South Yorkshire Fire & Rescue) 
 

 A Mullen 
(Internal Audit – RSM UK Risk Assurance Services)  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor B Johnson, 
Councillor T Damms, C Smallman, P Hewitson and E Eruero 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were noted as above. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Councillor Sansome reported that he had been invited to attend the next meeting of 
the Yorkshire and Humber Regional Audit Committee.  If Members wished him to 
raise any points at the meeting on their behalf, they were asked to forward these 
onto Councillor Sansome. 
  
An update would be provided at the next meeting to explain the role and remit of 
the Committee and how it could benefit this Committee. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED – That agenda item 16 entitled ‘Member only session with External / 
Internal Audit’ be considered in the absence of the public and press.  
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS IN RELATION TO 
ANY ITEM OF BUSINESS ON THE AGENDA  
 
None. 
 

6 REPORTS BY MEMBERS  

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



Fire and Rescue Authority Audit & Governance Committee 
11/09/23 

 

 

 
None. 
 

7 TO RECEIVE ANY QUESTIONS OR COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE PUBLIC, 
OR COMMUNICATIONS SUBMITTED BY THE CHAIR OR THE CLERK AND TO 
PASS SUCH RESOLUTIONS THEREON AS THE STANDING ORDERS PERMIT 
AND AS MAY BE DEEMED EXPEDIENT  
 
None. 
 

8 MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 24 JULY 2023  
 
Councillor Sansome reported that he had not received any proposals from 
Members in relation to amending the start time/dates of future Committee 
meetings.  If Members wish to submit any proposals, they were asked to forward 
these to Councillor Sansome, which could then be considered at a future meeting. 
  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 
24 July 2023 be agreed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

9 QUARTERLY FRA/SYFR CORPORATE RISK REPORT  
 
DCFO Carlin presented the Quarterly FRA / SYFR Corporate Risk Report, together 
with a progress update on the management of risk for the current period. 
  
The following key points were noted: 
  
            During March 2023, an Internal Audit was undertaken focusing on a Corporate 

Risk deep dive for Risk 8 IT Infrastructure Resilience, Risk 36 Industrial 
Relations and Risk 38 Financial uncertainty for the Service.  The audit had 
resulted in an assessment of reasonable assurance.  A medium action had 
also been agreed and had been considered in more detail during the Annual 
Review of Risk (2022/23) report.  

            A ‘source of assurance’ exercise had been undertaken, creating a sources of 
assurance supporting do
[...]
ch reported that the Authority 
were closely monitoring interest rates, inflation and other cost pressures.  A key 
area of concern from a risk perspective, was in relation to the uncertainty around 
future funding levels.  Currently, the Government were only providing a one-year 
finance settlement, which caused a significant risk to financial sustainability and 
caused uncertainty.  The Authority would continue to lobby Government. 
  
RESOLVED – That Members:- 
           
i)           Noted the current position with respect to the overall risk management 

approach for corporate risks.  
  

ii)          Considered and commented on the progress being made with the 
management and mitigation of corporate risks.  
  

iii)         Approved the proposed closure of corporate risks. 
  

iv)        Noted that the Committee would be provided with the date and time of the next 
Risk Management training session.  

 
10 Q1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT  

 
A report of the Treasurer was presented to provide Members with a review of the 
treasury management activities carried out on behalf of South Yorkshire Fire and 
Rescue during the first quarter of 2023/24, in accordance with statutory guidance.   
  
The report also provided Members with details on: 
            The agreed Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24; 
            An economic summary for the year to date; 
            An update on the Authority’s borrowing and investment activities; and  
            The Authority’s Prudential and Treasury /. 
  

Page 9



Fire and Rescue Authority Audit & Governance Committee 
11/09/23 

 

 

The following key points were noted: 
  
            During the quarter, the UK Bank Rate had increased from 4.25% to 5.00% and 

in turn rates had increased for borrowing and investments.  
            Economic forecasters were currently predicting another rate rise, possibly at 

5.50%.  
            £2.0M of new short-term borrowing had been undertaken during the period to 

cov
[...]
stments and borrowing etc.  Weekly 
updates were also issued on credit ratings of counterparties etc.  It was agreed that 
further information would be circulated to Members.   
  
RESOLVED – That Members noted:- 
  
i)           The latest expectations for interest rates. 

  

Page 10



Fire and Rescue Authority Audit & Governance Committee 
11/09/23 

 

 

ii)          The activities undertaken during the year to support the Authority’s borrowing 
and investment strategies. 
  

iii)         The Authority’s Prudential and Treasury Indicators. 
  

iv)        Noted that a table would be included in the Quarter 2 Treasury Management 
report setting out the borrowing levels set by other Fire and Rescue 
Authorities (FRAs). 
  

v)          Noted that a document would be shared with Members setting out further 
information in relation to the local authorities which had already issued a 
Section 114 Notice or had highlighted significant cost pressures and risks. 
  

vi)        Noted that H Impey had agreed to provide Members with further information in 
relation to the performance monitoring information received from the 
Authority’s Treasury Management Advisor.  

 
11 FINAL ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-2023 & FINAL 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT PLAN 2023-2024  
 
S Ghuman presented a report informing Members that it was a statutory 
requirement for the Authority to annually review its systems of governance and 
internal control, and to publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with its 
Statement of Accounts.  
  
The final Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2022-23 and the final 
Governance Improvement Plan (GIP) for 2023-24 were attached to the report for 
Members’ consideration and approval. 
  
The draft AGS and GIP documents had both been considered by the Audit and 
Governance Committee on 24 July 2023 and no material amendments or 
comments had been received. 
  
Updates for each of the GIP areas for improvement for April to June 2023 (Quarter 
1) were also included in the report. 
  
A Dyson suggested that it may be beneficial to include a statement in the 
Consultation, Engagement and Service User Feedback section of the AGS, to set 
out that the Service supports users of all means, different languages and 
disabilities etc. 
  
S Ghuman agreed to consider the suggestion for potential inclusion in the AGS. 
  
RESOLVED – That Members:- 
  
i)           Considered and approved the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2022-

23.  
  
ii)          Considered and approved the Governance Improvement Plan (GIP) for 2023-

24. 
  

Page 11



Fire and Rescue Authority Audit & Governance Committee 
11/09/23 

 

 

iii)         Noted that consideration would be given to the potential inclusion of a 
statement in the Consultation, Engagement and Service User Feedback 
section of the AGS, to set out that the Service supports users of all means, 
different languages and disabilities etc. 

 
12 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Members considered the 2022/23 Audit and Governance Committee Work 
Programme and were reminded that they could nominate topics for consideration at 
future meetings.  
  
Members were informed that two additional items, the final AGS and GIP and a 
verbal update from the External Auditor on the Audit for the year ending 31 March 
2022, had been added to the agenda for today’s meeting. 
  
RESOLVED – That Members:- 
  
i)           Considered and agreed the updated Work Programme. 
  
ii)          Considered and agreed to nominate topics for future meetings. 
 

13 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
A report was presented to provide the Committee with an update on progress 
against the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24, approved by the Committee on 13 
March 2023.  The report also summarised the results of Internal Audit’s work to 
date. 
  
Members noted the following key messages: 
  
            Audit dates for the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan had been agreed with 

management and 
[...]
 would be 
attending the November meeting to present its ISA 260 report.  At this point, it was 
anticipated that the 2021/22 audit would be concluded, and the 2022/23 audit 
would have commenced. 
  
RESOLVED – That Members noted the verbal update. 
 

15 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
S Loach informed Members that the Authority had received a consultation from 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) inviting authorities to submit their views 
on PSAA’s proposals for setting the fee scale for external audit providers for 
2023/24.  It was highlighted that external audit fees for 2023/24 would rise by 
151%. 
  
Confirmation was received that the Authority would be responding to the 
consultation.  Furthermore, officers would strive to ensure that the Authority 
continues to receive value for money with regards to its external audit fees. 
  
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

16 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and the public interest not to 
disclose information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it.   
 

17 MEMBER ONLY SESSION WITH EXTERNAL / INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
At the conclusion of the meeting a Member only session was held with Internal 
Audit.  
  

Page 13



Fire and Rescue Authority Audit & Governance Committee 
11/09/23 

 

 

Actions Table  
  
No. Action  Timescale  Officer(s) Status / Update 
9.  That the Committee 

be provided with the 
date and time of the 
next Risk 
Management training 
session.  

In due course.  DCFO Carlin / 
D Thorpe  

Update 21.09.23 
An introduction to 
Risk Management 
is scheduled for 
9/10/23 and 
7/12/23 provided 
by SYFR. 
  
A Risk 
Management 
Training Session is 
also booked for 15 
December 2023 with 
RSM.  
  
ACTION
[...]
  

Tel: 07791 120237 

 

 P
age 33

mailto:Robert.Barnett@rsmuk.com
mailto:Aaron.Macdonald@rsmuk.com
mailto:Anastasia.Mullen@rsmuk.com


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Meeting date 20th NOVEMBER 2023 

Report of THE TREASURER 

Report Sponsor(s) NEIL COPLEY, TREASURER 

Subject QUARTER 2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2023/24 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This document reviews the treasury management activities carried out on behalf of 
South Yorkshire Fire & Rescue during the second quarter of 2023/24, in accordance 
with statutory guidance. 
  
In broad terms it covers the following: 

• The agreed Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24; 

• An economic summary for the year to date; 

• An update on the Authority’s borrowing and investment activities, and 

• The Authority’s Prudential and Treasury Indicators. 
 
The Authority is committed to the principles of achieving value for money in treasury 
management, acknowledging that effective treasury management will provide 
support towards the achievement of its business and service objectives. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Members note: 

• The latest expectations for interest rates (pages 2-3); 

• The activities undertaken during the year to support the Authority’s 
borrowing and investment strategies (pages 3-6), and 

• The Authority’s Prudential and Treasury Indicators (Appendix 1). 
 
 
THE AGREED STRATEGY FOR 2023/24 
 
1. The Treasury Management Strategy identifies the key risks associated with the 

Authority’s borrowing and investment activities and sets out how those risks will 
be managed. 

 
2. The current borrowing strategy is to maintain a minimum proportion of fixed-

rate borrowing to limit the Authority’s exposure to interest rate risk whilst 
managing an appropriate level of internal borrowing to keep financing costs 
low. 

 
3. The current investment strategy seeks to minimise credit risk and
[...]
mbers are also asked to note that the LB calculation does not include 

any targets for interest rate exposure and measures to mitigate the risk of 
rising borrowing costs.  Further calculations are provided in the following 
borrowing strategy section which sets out the Authority’s interest rate 
exposure targets and plans to create cost certainty. 

 
6.  Additional updates on the LB position will be provided throughout the year 

and included as part of the treasury management training sessions 
delivered to members. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



 

APPENDIX 4 – FIRE AUTHORITY BENCHMARKING DATA 
 
 

 
 

 

1. The benchmarking data shows that in comparison to the other authorities, 
SYFRA are currently the highest under borrowed as a percentage of the 
underlying borrowing requirement.  This indicates a good use of internal 
balances in lieu of expensive external borrowing.  

 
2.  The Authority also has the lowest level of investment balances as at 31 

March 2023, which creates low credit and counterparty risk.   
 
3. The ratio of financing costs to net revenue stream is lower than most 

others in the comparator group. 

Page 48



 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report presents combined information on South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue’s (SYFR) 
compliance with the Data Protection Act 2018, the UK General Data Protection Regulation 
(UK GDPR), and requests received under the Freedom of Information Act. 
 
Following the government’s open consultation in 2021, “Data: A New Direction”, it has since 
published the “Data Protection and Digital Information Bill”.  This Bill outlines a number of 
ways in which the UK intend to amend existing UK data protection legislation very much 
focusing on an “evolution rather than revolution.”  The Bill has had its second reading and is 
currently in the “Reporting Stage” within the House of Commons.  There are no further 
updates as yet. 
 
As previously stated, whilst keeping an overview of thi
[...]
 complaints received from 
the Information Commissioner’s Office. 
 
471 questions have been processed, a 19% increase (previously 397) with the average 
number of the questions per request moving from 7 to 6.  Of the 74 requests closed, 96% 
received a response within 20 working days which is a good progress increase from 91%. 
 
The report also shows the amount of actual office hours spent processing each request (as 
opposed to the duration taken to reply to the request as defined by the FOIA).  Over the last 
6 months, processing time was a total of 275 hours with the average maintained at 4 hours 
to process each request, estimated at £100.00 in staff time per request (£25 per hour). 
 
A broader analysis highlights trends of the type of information requested, where requests are 
received from, and which departments provided information, showing that the majority of 
requests were received from the general public (19), businesses (19) and the media (14). 
 
Individual requests can involve more than one department and the Information and 
Governance (IG) team have worked with 12 different departments from an estimated 20 
across the organisation to identify if information is held.  The most requested subjects were: 
incidents (29), staff (15), procured contracts (9) and Business Safety (8); hence our 
Business Intelligence (27), People and Organisational Development (14) Business Safety (9) 
and ICT (8) teams were the busiest, locating and providing information to the IG team to 
process requests.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Members are recommended to:  
 
a) Note the good data protection and compliance progress by the DPO working with the 

Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) and other officers across SYFR. 
b) Note the good work in training SYFR staff.   
c) Note the processing of incidents over the last 6 month period. 
d) Note the increased in Subject Access Requests and all responded to within 1 month. 
e) Note the increase number of FOI requests and percentag
[...]
 a building. 3 Complete 

response 11/08/23 2  

18/07/23 FOIA 2158 DIM training, body worn cameras, talogy, 
scanning, DM and website contracts. 8 Complete 

response 03/08/23 2  

18/07/23 FOIA 2159 Call signs and registration plates or all 
SYFR vehicles. 1 Refusal 

Notice 19/07/23 1 Section 24 National Security 

20/07/23 FOIA 2160 
Electronic plans, design & materials used 
for external walls of high rise buildings in 
South Yorks received in 2022 and 2023, 

2 Fee's 
Notice 09/08/23 1.5  

21/07/23 FOIA 2161 
Complaints from staff and public including 
sexual harassment and assault 2017/18 
to date.  

5 Complete 
response 18/08/23 15  

22/07/23 FOIA 2162 Number of operational staff from CFO to 
FF and Control Staff numbers by rank.  15 Complete 

response 09/08/23 1.5  

25/07/23 FOIA 2163 DBS Service Provider. 1 Complete 
response 03/08/23 1  

28/07/23 FOIA 2164 

Number of wildfires, size, cause, date, 
location 2017-2023. Specialist equipment 
purchased, planned purchase in the last 5 
years, annual cost by year from 2017. 

8 Complete 
response 16/08/23 10  

 
 
 

P
age 64



 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Members are provided with a summary of compliments and complaints received during the 
6-month period 1 February 2023 to 31 July 2023.   
 
Receiving compliments and recognising a job well done and taking the time to acknowledge 
someone’s efforts, is one of the ways in which the Service is working towards ‘Our Story’ 
and aspirations to be a great place to work, to put people first and strive to be the best in 
everything we do.    
 
The Service recorded 30 externally received compliments, a 58% decrease from the 
previous 6-month period (71).  14 compliments mention attendance and quality of work of 
staff, 11 related to visits and events attended by the Service, 3 for rescues of people or 
animals or assisting other services and 1 each for staff conduct and appearance and 
donations and charitable works. 
 
Complaints received from the public are regrettable and give the Service the opportunity to 
review our work and how we can improve.  Over the same period, the Service initially 
received 21 complaints from members of the public, of these 1 complaint was withdrawn, 2 
complaints transferred to the People and Culture and 1 to Community Safety leaving 17 
complaints to be processed.  This is a 21% increase compared with the previous 6 monthly 
reporting period (14).  6 complaints were upheld, 1 partially upheld, 10 complaints not 
upheld.  South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority received no complaints. 
 
Of the 17 complaints processed, 8 complaints were about operational incidents, 3 personnel, 
2 vehicle/driving and 1 each for administration, Business Safety, Community Safety and 
miscellaneous.  9 complaints related to the Sheffield area (including HQ, Training and 
Development Centre), 2 each for Rotherham and Barnsley and Doncaster, 1 covered more 
than one area and 1 where no location could be assigned.  We were able to provide 14 of 
the 17 complainants with a response within the 20 working day target with 3 taking 21, 25 
and 37 days. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
Members are recommended to:- 
 
a) Note the number of compliments received 
b) Note the increase in the number of complaints received and processed 
 
 
CONTENTS 
 
Main Report 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

Meeting AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Meeting Date 20 NOVEMBER 2023 

Report of CHIEF FIRE OFFICER & CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Report Sponsor(s) DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER, DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

Subject COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT 

Page 65

Agenda Item 13



BACKGROUND 
 
1. The Service’s ‘Our Story’ includes our aspirations to be a great place to work, to put 

people first and strive to be the best in everything we do.  Recognising a job well 
done and taking the time to acknowledge someone’s efforts is a great way of bringing 
this to life and making the most of daily interactions and informal thanks.  The 
[...]
4
	12 Information Governance Updates
	Appendix A

	13 Compliments and Complaints Monitoring Report





Minutes of the meeting


 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
20 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillor T Smith (Chair) 

Councillors:  S Alston, S Ayris, D Hutchinson, A Dyson, C Pilkington 
and J Taylor 
 

 A Dyson, C Pilkington and J Taylor 
(Independent Members of the Audit & Governance Committee) 
 

 S Ghuman, H Impey, C Smallman and D Thorpe (Barnsley MBC) 
 

 DCFO T Carlin and L Haigh  
(South Yorkshire Fire & Rescue) 
 

   
A MacDonald (Internal Audit – RSM UK Risk Assurance Services)  
 
  

 
IN ATTENDANCE 
REMOTELY: 

 
  
P Hewitson (External Audit - Deloitte) 

  
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were noted as above.  
  
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
  
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
  
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED - That agenda item 16 entitled ‘Member only session with 
external/Internal Audit’ be considered in the absence of the public and press.  
  
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS IN RELATION TO 
ANY ITEM OF BUSINESS ON THE AGENDA  



Fire and Rescue Authority Audit & Governance Committee 
20/11/23 

 

 

 
None.  
  
 

6 REPORTS BY MEMBERS  
 
None.  
  
 

7 TO RECEIVE ANY QUESTIONS OR COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE PUBLIC, 
OR COMMUNICATIONS SUBMITTED BY THE CHAIR OR THE CLERK AND TO 
PASS SUCH RESOLUTIONS THEREON AS THE STANDING ORDERS PERMIT 
AND AS MAY BE DEEMED EXPEDIENT  
 
None.  
  
 

8 MINUTES OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 11 
September 2023 be agreed and signed by the chair as a correct record.  
  
 

9 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the 2022/23 Audit and Governance Committee Work 
Programme and were reminded that they could nominate topics for consideration at 
future meetings. 
  
RESOLVED - That Members:- 

i)                    Considered and agreed the updated Work Programme. 
ii)                   Considered and agreed to nominate topics for future meetings. 

  
 

10 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT  
 
A MacDonald provided Members with an updated Internal Audit Progress report 
which included a summary of the results against the plan.  
  
The Committee was informed of an update to Appendix A of the report following 
changes from Contract Management.  
  
Overall, the update was positive, the team were on track to finish the Audit as 
planned and a draft report would be submitted in January for feedback from 
Members. 
  



Fire and Rescue Authority Audit & Governance Committee 
20/11/23 

 

 

RESOLVED - That Members: 
i)                    Considered and reeved the report. 
ii)                   Approved the updates to the Internal Audit Plan. 

  
 

11 QUARTER 2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2023/24  
 
H Impey presented the Quarter 2 Treasury Management Report for 2023/24. The 
report covered the following key areas: 
  

       The agreed Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24. 
       An economic summary for the year to date. 
       An update on the Authority’s borrowing and investment activities. 
       The Authority’s Prudential and Treasury Indicators. 

The Committee commented on the usefulness of the benchmarking data and 
requested that it also be available in future reports. 
  
RESOLVED - That Members: 

i)                    Noted the latest expectations for interest rates. 
ii)                   Noted the activities undertaken during the year to support the 

Authority’s borrowing and investment strategies. 
iii)                 Noted the Authority’s Prudential and Treasury Indicators. 

  
  
 

12 INFORMATION GOVERNANCE UPDATES  
 
T Carlin provided the Committee with the Information Governance Update report 
which presented combined information on South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue’s 
compliance with the Data Protection Act 2018, the UK General Data Protection 
Regulation and requests received under the Freedom of Information Act. 
  
Councillor Alston queried if the increase in the number of requests related to a 
specific area or if it was on ongoing trend. T Carlin stated the increase had related 
to subject access requests from public interest in the Service however there were 
no specific trends to note. T Carlin continued that partial responses were also 
published to the website. Appendix A of the report highlighted a summary of all 
Freedom of Information Requests from the period 1 February 2023 to 31 July 2023.  
  
A Dyson asked how the Freedom of Information Requests were submitted. T Carlin 
stated that the service website included a page specifically for requests which were 
then sent directly to Data Protection Officers for determination. 
  



Fire and Rescue Authority Audit & Governance Committee 
20/11/23 

 

 

A conversation arose around officer workload and the hours needed to compile 
responses depending on the type of request received. T Carlin explained that the 
Service was supported by legislation to quote fees for the time taken to compile a 
response if the request was deemed to be excessive.  
  
RESOLVED - That Members:- 

i)                    Noted the good data protection and compliance progress by the DPO 
working with the Senior Information Risk Oner and other officers across 
SYFR. 

ii)                   Noted the good work in training SYFR staff. 
iii)                 Noted the processing of incidents over the last 6-month period. 
iv)                 Noted the increase in Subject Access Requests and that all were 

responded to within 1 month. 
v)                   Noted the increase in the number of FOI requests and the percentage 

responded to within 20 working days. 

  
 

13 COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS MONITORING REPORT  
 
T Carlin presented Members with the Compliments and Complaints Monitoring 
Report during the 6-month period between 1 February 2023 to 31 July 2023. 
  
The key points to note were as follows: 
  

       The Service recorded 30 externally receive compliments, a 58% decrease 
from the previous 6-month period (71).  

       14 compliments mention attendance and quality of work of staff. 
       11 related to visits and events attended by the Service. 
       3 were for rescues of people or animal’s or assisting with other services. 
       1 related to staff conduct and appearance and donations/charitable works.  
       Over the same period, the Service initially received 21 complaints from 

members of the public, 1 of which was withdrawn. 
       2 transferred to the Police and Culture and 1 to Community Safety (leaving 

17 to be processed a 21% increase on the previous period). 
       6 complaints were upheld. 
       1 partially upheld and 10 not upheld.  
       SYFR received no complaints of the 17 processed. 
       8 related to operational incidents, 3 regarding personnel, 2 vehicle/driving 

and 1 each for administration (Business Safety, Community Safety and 
miscellaneous. 

       9 complains related to the Sheffield area (Including HQ, Training and 
Development Centre). 

       2 each for Rotherham, Barnsley and Doncaster, 1 covered more than one 
area and 1 where no location could be assigned. 



Fire and Rescue Authority Audit & Governance Committee 
20/11/23 

 

 

       14 of the 17 complaints were provided with a response within the 20-working 
day target, 3 took 21, 25 and 37 days to complete.  

RESOLVED - That Members:- 
i)                    Noted the number of compliments received. 
ii)                   Noted the increase in the number of complaints received and 

processed.  

  
 

14 EXTERNAL AUDIT VERBAL UPDATE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022  
 
Members of the Committee were provided with a verbal update from External Audit. 
In terms of the 2021/22 workload officers explained that progress was underway in 
the majority of areas and work had commenced on the 2022/23 audit. 
  
The plan was to bring the 21/22 financial statement and VFM work to the January 
Committee and then to conclude the 22/23 financial statement by the March 
meeting, discussions would take place with the relevant teams to ensure the 
timescales were appropriate.  
  
RESOLVED - That Members of the Committee noted the update. 
 

15 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and the public interest not to 
disclose information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
  
 

16 MEMBER ONLY SESSION WITH EXTERNAL / INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
At the conclusion of the meeting a Member only session was held with External and 
Internal Audit colleagues.  
  
 
  

 
 
 
CHAIR  


